

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

IN RE: CITY OF NEW ORLEANS

Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANADAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

UNITED STATES' RESPONSE TO THE PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY
Yael BORTNICK
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 616-8271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION.....	7
I. <i>This Matter Should Be Remanded To Give The District Court An Opportunity To Consider Modifications To Its Hearing Order After Hearing From The Parties</i>	8
II. <i>The City Has Not Satisfied The Requirements For Mandamus Relief</i>	11
A. <i>The City Has Not Established That It Has A Clear And Indisputable Right To Cancellation Or Modification Of The Upcoming Hearing</i>	12
1. <i>The City Mischaracterizes The Nature Of The Challenged Order</i>	13
2. <i>The Challenged Order Fell Within The District Court’s Inherent Powers</i>	15
B. <i>Prudential Factors Counsel Against Issuance Of The Writ</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>CBS Broad. Inc. v. FilmOn.com, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	11-12
<i>Doe v. Tonti Mgmt. Co.</i> , 24 F.4th 1005 (5th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Duncan Townsite Co. v. Lane</i> , 245 U.S. 308 (1917).....	20
<i>Edwards v. Cass Cnty.</i> , 919 F.2d 273 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 540 U.S. 431 (2004).....	14
<i>In re Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12, 19
<i>In re JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 916 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>In re Paxton</i> , 60 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2023).....	8, 20-21
<i>In re Pearson</i> , 990 F.2d 653 (1st Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>In re Stone</i> , 986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15-17
<i>In re United States</i> , 149 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 1998) (per curiam).....	17
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008) (en banc), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1172 (2009).....	12, 21
<i>Landis v. North Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	15
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	13
<i>Moore v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 864 F.3d 401 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1073 (1994)	16
<i>Plata v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 560 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Roadway Exp., Inc. v. Piper</i> , 447 U.S. 752 (1980)	15
<i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 731 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2013)	2-3
<i>United States v. Colomb</i> , 419 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2005)	25
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 7 Cranch 32 (1812)	15
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	18
 STATUTES:	
Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VI), 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000d-7	2
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. 3789	2
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, 34 U.S.C. 12601	2
 RULE:	
Fed. R. App. P. 33	16
